Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration
Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel and video Fay Bowen

conferencing via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 16 November 2023 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 09.15 SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

(09.00-09.15)

Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.15)

Papers to note
(09.15-09.35)

Letter from Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on
Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security Scanners
(Page 1)
Letter from the Managing Director - Green Man
(Pages 2 - 3)
Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd - Scrutiny of annual
report and accounts 2022-23
(Pages 4 - 9)
Letter from the Permanent Secretary - Report of the Public Accounts and
Public Administration Committee - Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government
2021-22
(Page 10)

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



2.5

2.6

Welsh Government response to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM)
on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill

(Pages 11 - 12)
Letter from the First Minister to Chair of the Children, Young People and
Education Committee

(Pages 13 - 14)

2.7 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure
Committee
(Pages 15 - 16)
Break

(09.35-09.40)

Accounts scrutiny: Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales
(09.40-11.10) (Pages 17 - 82)
Kate Eden - Chair, Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales

Jane Richardson - Chief Executive, Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales
Phil Bushby - (provisional attendee) Director of Corporate Resources,

Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales

Supporting Documents
Financial Report of the Board of Trustees of the National Museum of Wales -
2021-22

Attached Documents:
Research brief

Public Interest Report of the Auditor General for Wales

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting
(11.10)


https://senedd.wales/media/ut3lu2t2/agr-ld16060.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ut3lu2t2/agr-ld16060.pdf

Consideration of the evidence received - Scrutiny of accounts -

Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales
(11.10-11.30)

Consideration of the Committees draft report on the Senedd
Commission's Accounts to the Committee
(11.30-11.50) (Pages 83 - 120)

Attached Documents:

Draft report: Accounts Scrutiny 2022-23: Senedd Commission

Consideration of the Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the

Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill
(11.50-12.00) (Pages 121 - 122)

Attached Documents:
Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies

(Overseas Matters) Bill



PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN1

Tracey Burke Agendayﬁ
\f
)

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General ,-\ /

Y Grwp Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig _/
Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mark Isherwood MS

Chair — Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

26 October 2023

Dear Mr Isherwood,

Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security (NGS) Scanners

Further to the Committee’s interest in Cardiff Airport and my previous attendance at
evidence sessions of your Committee, | am writing to bring to the Committee’s attention to a
Written Statement issued today by the Deputy Minister for Climate Change regarding Next
Generation Security Scanners.

The Written Ministerial Statement can be viewed here:

Written Statement: Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security (NGS) Scanners (26 October
2023) | GOV.WALES

On a related note, | will be sending you the next six-monthly update, as agreed with your
Committee, shortly.

Yours sincerely,

oo

Tracey Burke
Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group

&7 N
\? ‘Q} BUDDSODDWAYR | INVESTORS Parc Cathags e Cathays Pal_'k Ffon e Tel 0300 0258047
v, aerdydd e Cardiff tracey.burke@gov.wales
“.\AL" MEWN POBL IN PEOPLE CF10 3NQ Gwefan e website: www.wales.gov.uk

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn
[...]
24 this coming August.

The UK festival industry is brutally competitive and dominated by international entertainment
corporations, who unlike SMEs such as Green Man do not generate profit into the
exchequer. The fact that Welsh made and Welsh grown Green Man can compete with and
even surpass these competitors internationally is down to the unique experience we offer
through our Welsh brand.

There may be further reasons for the Welsh Government's interest in Green Man, but the
fact that our Welsh brand is "a coherent brand for the overseas market,” may be one of
them.

Please contact me if you wish for further information.

Regards,
Fiona

Pack Page 2


https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm5803/cmselect/cmwelaf/220/report.html

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN2

Green Man 2024 - Map of Global Ticket Purchasers Destinations - Source Ticketline

( g - LR wdl y

Pack Page 3



Manon Anto Iazm PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN3

Agenda.ltem. 2.3

Ch|ef Executive and Clerk of the Senedd

Mark Isherwood MS

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
Senedd Cymru

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

3 November 2023
Dear Mark,
Scrutiny of annual report and accounts 2022-23

I am writing to provide you with the further information that we promised in the course of
Committee questioning on 12 October.

The following information is set out in the attached annex:
¢ A supplementary note on the recruitment process of the Commission’s Independent
Advisors.
e A supplementary note on the level of cyber-attacks experienced by the Commission in the
last year.

Further to one outstanding matter, | can confirm that no cases of harassment were brought against
the Senedd Commission and no payments were made by the Commission in respect of any matters
involving alleged harassment during the 2022-23 financial year

A supplementary note with benchmark details of cost of living support payments made by other
Parliaments will be provided under a separate confidential cover as that information has been
pro
[...]
 Following
completion of each interview, members of the selection panel considered all the evidence

provided during each of the candidate’s interviews and an overall rating was applied.

The completion of all interviews was further followed by a detailed discussion to agree the
preferred candidates.

The Senedd Commission accepted this recommendation on 6 October 2022 and proceeded

to appoint.

Pack Page 8




PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN3

2 A supplementary note on the number of cyber attacks experienced by the
Commission.

The Senedd ICT System and its users are targeted by thousands of cyber attacks on a daily basis.
These include different types of email-based attacks such as phishing, direct probing of our
infrastructure and website, as well as various web-based risks. Each year we block millions of
emails, deal with thousands of phishing messages and web incidents, observe thousands of
network/website scans, and address hundreds of device incidents.

The below table provides some basic background information:

Attack type / attack vector / event 2022* 2023;;af:::::hree
Blocked email 1,118,315 529,188
Phishing 76,075 39,312
Firewall prevented attacks 41,600 14,990
Firewall detected scans ” 13,335 || 5,379

Web incidents / blocks 35,796 59,514
Extended Detection and Remediation device incidents 346 267

*Calendar Year

In the past few years, the ICT and Broadcasting Service has also responded to DDoS (Distributed
Denial of Service) attacks, provided guidance during a number of fraud attempts, and advised on
technical matter relating to potential data governance and protection issues.

Pack Page 9



PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN4

Agenda ltem 2.4
d dall
oot oUE

Permanent Secretary "fj)
Mark Isherwood MS LlyWOdraegh Cymru
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Welsh Governent
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

7 November 2023

Dear Mr Isherwood

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee — Scrutiny of Accounts
Welsh Government 2021-22

Thank you for the c
[...]
 exercise the power in clause 115(2) of the Procurement Act. However, the

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ)@pgrlﬁeﬁzafggivldlin Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN5
modified power will continue to allow Welsh Ministers to make regulations to disapply
provisions of section 17(1) of the 1988 Act for relevant Welsh contracting authorities as they
see fit.

I hope these clarifications are satisfactory.

Yours sincerely,

/Q@MU\ CVAS

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a LIywodraeth Leol
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Pack Page 12



PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN6

Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS Agendﬁ?ﬁ’ .6

Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales
-
f )

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Jayne Bryant MS
Chair
Children, Young People and Education Committee

3 October 2023

Dear Jayne,
Ministerial appointments
| am writing in response to your letter of 6 July regarding Ministerial Appointments.

Our public appointments follow the Governance Code on Public Appointments, published by
the Minister for the Cabinet Office in line with the Public Appointments Order in Council
2016. The regulation of public appointments against the requirements of this Code is carried
out by the Commissioner for Public Appointments who is appointed by the King and whose
remit is independent of the Government and the Civil Service.

The Commissioner’s functions are set out in the Public Appointments Ord
[...]
k QA Iy,

MARK DRAKEFORD

Annex A — Order in Council
Public-Appointments-Order-in-Council.pdf (papt-publicly-accessible-docs.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com)

Pack Page 14


https://www.gov.wales/decision-reports-2023
https://www.gov.wales/decision-reports-2023
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpapt-publicly-accessible-docs.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com%2FPublic-Appointments-Order-in-Council.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CSian.Bryant%40gov.wales%7C5f56f57493b54671e4f708dba3d83f5a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638283921385840770%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cExWVLcSe6RPUKxRzF%2BKlWQcmXWXQvXdMh8QIUEZvtY%3D&reserved=0

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN7

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, S
yr Amgylichedd a Seilwaith A%ﬁgﬁgﬁ%ﬁ . 7

senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd

Climate Change, Environment, 0300 200 656_5

and Infrastructure Committee Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddClimate
0300 200 6565

Mark Isherwood MS
Chair of the Public Accounts and Public
Administration Committee

7 November 2023
Dear Mark,

You wrote to me on 5 July 2023 concerning an exchange of correspondence between the Public
Accounts and Public Administration Committee (PAPAC), Transport for Wales (TfW), and others about
the procurement of rolling stock by TfW.

In your letter, you suggested that the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee
should scrutinise these matters alongside broader policy issues. You added that your Committee
reserves the right to scrutinise TfW on matters that specifically relate to PAPAC's remit if the
Committee feels there are further issues to resolve. Therefore, | thought it would be helpful to provide
you with an update on the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee’s immediate
intentions in this policy area.

Later this term, the CCEl Committee will be undertaking a detailed piece of work on rail. 
[...]
guably modifies the ability of the
Welsh Ministers to exercise the power in clause 115(2) of the Procurement Act. However, the

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in VB@C%Rﬁ‘g@onage received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

modified power will continue to allow Welsh Ministers to make regulations to disapply
provisions of section 17(1) of the 1988 Act for relevant Welsh contracting authorities as they
see fit.

I hope these clarifications are satisfactory.

Yours sincerely,

/Q@MU\ CVAS

Rebecca Evans AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a LIywodraeth Leol
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Pack Page 123



	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security Scanners
	2.2 Letter from the Managing Director - Green Man
	2.3 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd - Scrutiny of annual report and accounts 2022-23
	2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary - Report of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee - Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 2021-22
	2.5 Welsh Government response to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill
	2.6 Letter from the First Minister to Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.7 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee
	3 Accounts scrutiny: Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales
	Public Interest Report of the Auditor General for Wales
	Contents
	Key messages
	About this report 
	Key findings
	Amgueddfa Cymru did not have adequate policies in place to deal with concerns raised by its most sen
	The employment dispute adversely affected Amgueddfa Cymru’s governance arrangements between Septembe
	Amgueddfa Cymru’s decision-making process concerning the resolution of the employment dispute with t
	The terms of the settlement agreement for the former Director General, amounting to potential costs 
	In the context of the Welsh Government being a party to the settlement agreement and the longstandin
	Recommendations


	6 Consideration of the Committees draft report on the Senedd Commission's Accounts to the Committee
	7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13564 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 
Kate Eden, Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum Wales 

Jane Richardson, Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum Wales 

Audit Wales:  Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Lisa Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on Cardiff 

Airport Next Generation Security Scanners  

2.2 Letter from the Managing Director - Green Man  

2.3 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd - Scrutiny of annual 

report and accounts 2022-23  

2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary - Report of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee - Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 2021-22  

2.5 Welsh Government response to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on 

the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

2.6 Letter from the First Minister to Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee  

2.7 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee  

 

3 Accounts scrutiny: Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales. 

 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Scrutiny of accounts -  

Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

6 Consideration of the Committees draft report on the Senedd 

Commission's Accounts to the Committee  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

 

7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the 

Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the LCM. 


